Regd. No. NE 907



# The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XIII Aizawl, Tuesday 8.5.1984 Vaisakha 18. S.E. 1906, Issue No. 21

## NOTIFICATION

No. MAL. 39/84/1, the 8th May, 1984. The following order of the Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram dated May 7, 1984 is hereby published for general information :--

RAJ NIWAS AIZAWL 7th May, 1984

#### **"ORDER**

In pursuance of sub-rule (4) of rule 7 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Mizoram Legislative Assembly, read with sub-section (3) of Section 7 of the Government of Union Territorie's Act, 1963 (Act No. 20 of 1963), I, H. S. Dubey, Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram, hereby appoint Shri Harikristo, a Member of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly to perform the duties of the Speaker from the commencement of the first meeting of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly until the Speaker shall have been chosen by the said Assembly under subsection (1) of Section 7 of the said Act.

#### H.S. DUBEY

Lieutenant Governor, (Administrator) Union Territory of Mizoram".

L. C. THANGA, Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly.

## NOTIFICATION

No. MAL. 39/84/2, the 8th May, 1984. The following order of the Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram dated 7th May, 1984 is hereby published for general information :—

## RAJ NIWAS AIZAWL 7th May, 1984

#### **"ORDER**

In exercise of the Powers Conferred by section 11 of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 (Act No. 20 of 1963), I, H. S. Dubey, Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram hereby appoint,

(a) Shri Harikristo, a Member of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, until the Speaker is chosen by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, and

(b) thereafter the Speaker, or the Deputy Speaker or other person acting as Speaker under sub-section (4) of Section 7 of the said Act;

as the person before whom the oath or affirmation may be made and subscribed by the Members of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly.

> H. S. DUBEY Lieutenant Governor, (Administrator) Union Territory of Mizoram."

# L. C. THANGA, Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly.

Published & Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram, Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawl C. 750.